sandy beach, or coastal bluff beachfront facing blufftop, the OWTS shall be sited the 
most landward feasible and may not extend seaward of the previously existing primary 
development area footprint. For purposes of this section, if the existing tank is less than 
one thousand five hundred (1500) gallons the proposed new tank shall be allowed to 
increase in capacity to one thousand five hundred (1500) gallons only to meet the 
minimum code requirement of the city under this exemption. An onsite wastewater 
treatment system (OWTS) that was damaged or destroyed by a natural disaster may be 
replaced and improved provided that the replacement OWTS is located within the